

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC05-1986

JEFFREY WOODARD AND CAROL GLOAD,

PETITIONERS,

VS.

JUPITER CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.,

RESPONDENT.

AMICUS BRIEF OF ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS,
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

FILED BY CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. GLAZIER
540 BRICKELL KEY DRIVE
SUITE C-1
MIAMI, FL 33131
305-372-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES, THE “IMPACT RULE,” AND THE PHYSICAL INJURY REQUIREMENT	4
II. THE PHYSICAL IMPACT REQUIREMENT	5
III. THE PHYSICAL MANIFESTATION REQUIREMENT	9
III. MOVING PAST THE “IMPACT RULE”: A RULE WHICH CAN BE FOLLOWED, RATHER THAN IGNORED	12
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Service and Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida cases

<i>Abril v. Department of Corrections</i> , 884 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	2
<i>Brown v. Cadillac Motor Car Division</i> , 468 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1985)	9
<i>Champion v. Gray</i> , 478 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1985)	5, 9-10, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. Metropolitan Dade County Public Health Trust</i> , 651 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1995)	4, 6, 7-8
<i>Gracey v. Eaker</i> , 837 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2002)	4-6, 10
<i>Hagan v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 804 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2001)	10
<i>Kush v. Lloyd</i> , 616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	5-6
<i>Rowell v. Holt</i> , 850 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 2003)	4, 6-10
<i>Southern Baptist Hospital v. Welker</i> , 908 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2005)	4
<i>Tanner v. Hartog</i> , 696 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1997)	6, 10, 15
<i>Thomas v. Ob/Gyn Specialists</i> , 889 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	2, 3
<i>Time Insurance Co. v. Burger</i> , 712 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1998)	4

Welker v. Southern Baptist Hospital,
864 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 908 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2005) _____ 2

Willis v. Gami Golden Globes,
881 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) _____ 2

Woodard v. Jupiter Christian School,
30 Fla. L. Weekly D2406 (Fla. 4th DCA Oct. 12, 2005) _____ 2-3

Zell v. Meek,
665 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1995) _____ 7, 10, 15

Other states

Bass v. Nooney Co.,
646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. 1983) _____ 14

Battalla v. State,
176 N.E.2d 729 (N.Y. 1961) _____ 7-8

Benyon v. Montgomery Cablevision,
718 A.2d 1161 (Md. 1998) _____ 11

Burgess v. Superior Court,
831 P.2d 1197 (Cal. 1992) _____ 12

Camper v. Minor,
915 S.W.2d 437 (Tenn. 1996) _____ 6-8, 11, 13-14

Corgan v. Muehling,
574 N.E.2d 602 (Ill. 1991) _____ 12

Doe v. State,
58 P.3d 545 (Hawaii 2002) _____ 12

Johnson v. Ruark Obstetrics and Gynecology Associates,

395 S.E.2d 85 (N.C. 1990)	14
<i>Niederman v. Brodsky</i> , 261 A.2d 84 (Pa. 1970)	7-8
<i>Paugh v. Hanks</i> , 451 N.E.2d 759 (Ohio 1983)	12-14
<i>Rodrigues v. State</i> , 472 P.2d 509 (Haw. 1970)	14
<i>Sacco v. High Country Independent Press</i> , 896 P.2d 411 (Mont. 1995)	13-14
<i>Sinn v. Burd</i> , 404 A.2d 672 (Pa. 1979)	12

Other authorities

D. DOBBS, THE LAW OF TORTS (2000)	6, 8, 11-12, 15
